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Honorable Frank D. Wilkes

Director

Department of Veterans Affairs

P. O. Box 1509

Montgomery, AL  36102-1509

Veterans Affairs - Code Section 31-5-14 - County Commissions

The cost of Internet connection and monthly service is generally an expense incidental to the proper estab​lishment, operation, and maintenance of the office to be paid by the State.

Dear Mr. Wilkes:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Veterans Affairs.

QUESTION


Under the present agreement, the State provides a Veterans Service Officer (VSO) to the county, and the county provides an office and the cost of operating that office.  Does that include the cost of the hookup and monthly Internet service?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


In an effort to provide services -- both timely and of high quality to our claimants -- we must continually upgrade our county offices’ capability.  The worldwide web makes available the latest information regarding the laws, rules, regulations, and procedures that govern VA monetary benefits and medical treatments for our clients to stay abreast of those changes; Internet access is a must.


Section 31-5-14 provides:


All salaries of officials and employees of the department as provided for under this chap​ter, and office, travel and other expenses inci​dental to the proper establishment, operation and maintenance of the department, or offices of district or county service commissioners, or other offices established by the State Service Commissioner as provided for under this chapter, shall be paid by the State of Alabama, from the General Fund; provided, however, that each county in the state in which a district service commissioner's office or a county service com​missioner's office is established shall furnish suitable office space in the county courthouse, or another suitable location in the county for the use of the district service commissioner or county service commissioner, and any rental, telephone, janitor, light, power, heat or other maintenance expense for such office shall be paid by the county. 

ALA. CODE § 31-5-14 (1998) (emphasis added).


As stated in your request, the counties in the state, under agree​ment, pay the costs of operating the office.  This stems from section 31-5-14 stat​ing that the county is to furnish office space and various expenses, including telephone and maintenance expenses.


This Office has determined that the operation and maintenance of a court complex includes such expenses as fax machines and computers.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Robert B. Hezlep Jr., Mayor, Town of Branchville, dated June 13, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00236.  A county commission is to provide telephone service, including long distance serv​ice, to the county office of the Department of Veterans Affairs.  Opinion of the Attorney General to you as Director of the Department of Veterans Affairs, dated October 9, 1991, A.G. No. 92-00003.


According to section 31-5-14, the State is to pay for the salaries, office, travel, and other expenses incidental to the proper establishment, operation, and maintenance of the offices of county services commissioner.  The county is to furnish office space, telephone, and maintenance expenses for the county service commissioners.


The cost of connection and monthly Internet service is generally an expense incidental to the proper establishment, operation, and maintenance of the office to be paid by the State.

CONCLUSION


The cost of Internet connection and monthly service is generally an expense incidental to the proper establishment, operation, and mainte​nance of the office to be paid by the State.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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